May 26, 2005

Mr. Jeff Carson :
Oro Loma Sanitary District 4
2600 Grant Avenue S
San Lorenzo, CA 94580 b

Re:  Monthly Discharge Report— April 2005 RO
Discharge Permit #SDP-037 T
ARCO Service Station #0608 g
17601 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California
State ID #779

Dear Mr. Carson:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company, a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) is
operating a groundwater extraction and treatment (GWET) system at the above referenced site. This
letter transmits GWET system operational data for the period from March 30, 2005 through May 4,
2005 (Tables 1 and 2). Operational parameters are summarized below.

Treatment System Status: Operational through 5/4/05
Reporting Period: 3/30/05 to 5/4/05
Volume Discharged this period: 94,423 gallons
Effluent pH Reading: 6.66
Average Flow Rate this period:  1.34 gpm
Analytical Report: Attachment A ,
O & M Field Information: Attachment B
DISCUSSION:

Monthly compliance samples were collected on April 20, 2005, and analyzed for gasoline range organics,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and fuel additives by EPA Method 8260B. Methyi tert
butyl ether was detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in the influent sample and the sample
collected between the primary and secondary carbon vessels at concentrations of 19 ug/L and 2.4 ug/L,
respectively. No other fuel components were detected at or above their respective laboratory reporting
limits this month.

URS Carporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268




URS

If you have any questions regarding this project or require further information, please do not hesitate to
call me at 510-874-3019.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION
g C;T W
Donna Cosper, E.LT. cott Robinson
Senior Engineer Project Manager

Attachments: Table 1 - Treatment System Metered Volume
Table 2 - Treatment System Analytical Data
Attachment A -  Certified Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody
Documentation
Attachment B -  Operation and Maintenance Field Logs

cer Mr. Paul Supple, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS
Mr. John Kaiser, Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region, 1515
Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Robert Shultz, Alameda County Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502




Fable 1
Treatment System Metered Volume
ARCO Service Station #0608
17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue
San Lorenza, California

Hour Cumulative
Meter Meter System Volume Net Volume Average
Reading Reading Total Downtime'”  Reading Volume Removed  Flow Rate
Date {hours) (hours) (%) (gallons) (_galluns) {gallons) {gpm)

06/05/00 a 29593.0 96.64 579,800 3,200 3,200 21
06/19/00 29896.0 9.82 1,052,390 72,590 75,790 4.0
06/28/00 30062.4 22.96 1,082,340 29,950 105,740 3.0
07/08/00 30352.0 0.00 1,131,560 49,220 154,960 28
07/26/00 30749.0 8.10 1,196,420 64,860 219,820 2.7
08/07/00 309550 28.47 1,228,020 31,600 251,420 2.6
08/29/00 31309.3 32.50 1,276,650 48,630 360,050 23
09/08/00 315280 3.87 1,306,300 29,650 329,700 2.3
09/28/00 320107 0.00 1,368,410 62,110 391,310 21
10/28/00 326382 12.85 1,444,183 75,773 467,583 2.0
11/30/00 33398.8 396 1,534,960 90,777 558,360 2.0
12/28/00 33760.7 46.15 1,576,520 41,560 599,920 1.9
01/04/01 33924.0 2.80 1,595,340 18,320 618,740 1.9
02/06/01 34556.4 20.15 1,672,330 76,900 695,730 2.0
(3/05/01 34776.0 69.50 1,698,860 26,530 722,260 20
03/24/01 35088.3 18.67 1,741,170 42,310 764,570 23
04/05/01 35310.1 22.99 1,767,530 26,360 790,930 2.0
04/18/01 353346 9215 1,770,860 3,330 794,260 2.3
05/04/01 357155 0.81 1,812,690 41,830 836,000 18
06/09/01 36345.1 27.13 1,879,710 67,020 903,110 1.8
07/05/01 b 36469.3 80.10 1,897,130 17,470 920,580 23
§7/28/01 368210 36.29 1,928,250 3,070 951,650 15
08/14/01 ¢ 36821.8 99.80 1,928,510 260 951,910 5.4
09/05/01 37218.8 24.81 1,977,050 48,540 1,000,450 20
10/05/01 37932.0 0.94 2,040,950 63,900 1,064,350 1.5
11/13/01 38819.8 5.15 2,119,670 78,720 1,143,070 1.5
12/11/01 39496.1 0.00 2,186,530 66,860 1,209,930 1.6
01/04/02 40062.9 1.60 2,248,700 62,170 1,272,100 1.8
01/31/02 40716.0 0.00 2,321,310 72,610 1,344,710 1.9
02/05/02 40829.6 533 2,333,090 11,780 1,356,490 1.7
02/25/02 40831.4 99.62 2,333,270 180 1,356,670 1.7
03/05/02 40967.7 29.01 2,353,460 20,190 1,376,860 25
04/08/02 41735.1 596 2,448.360 94,900 1,471,760 2.1
05/04/02 42362.0 -0.46 2,487,000 38,730 1,510,490 1.0
05/31/02 428320 d 21.47 2,503,380 16,290 1,526,780 0.6
08/19/02 44924.8 0.00 2,520,289 15,909 1,543,689 01
10/03/02 44956.0 e 97.11 2,520,582 293 1,543,982 N/A
10/07/02 449560 e 100.00 2,522,394 1,812 1,545,794 N/A
10/24/02 44956.0 e 100.00 2,527,898 5,504 1,551,298 N/A
11/07/02 af 44,956 - 2,527,925 27 1,551,325 N/A
112102 3364 45,292 0.00 2,527,945 20 1,551,345 0.00
12/05/02 4785 g 45,435 57.71 2,528,113 168 1,551,513 0.02
12/18/02 7817 g 45,744 0.90 2,555,895 27,782 1,579,295 1.50
01/93/02 11740 g 46,130 100.00 2,591,359 35,464 1,614,759 1.53
01/16/03 14862 g 46,442 96.56 2,625,812 34,453 1,649,212 1.84
02/13/03 21558 g 47,112 0.36 2,692,710 66,808 1,716,110 1.67
03/13/03 28313 47,788 0.00 2,758,948 66,238 1,782,348 1.63
03/27/03 3165.1 48,121 0.7t 2,790,668 31,720 1,314,068 1.58
04/10/03 3500.2 48,456 0.27 2,828,060 37,392 1,851,460 1.86
04/24/03 3836.7 48,793 0.00 2,865,050 36,990 1,888,450 1.83
05/08/03 41715 49,128 0.36 2,900,937 35,887 1,924,337 1.79
05/22/03 44589 h 49415 14.46 2,931,190 30,253 1,954,590 1.75
05/30/03 44589 i 49,415 180.00 2,931,190 0 1,354,590 .00
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Table 1
Treatment System Metered Volume
ARCO Service Station #0608
17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue
San Lorenzo, California

Hour Cumulative
Meter Meter System Volume Net Volume Average
Reading Reading Total Downtime™  Reading Volume Removed Flow Rate
Date {hours) (hours) %) {gallons) (gallons) (gallons) (gpm)
06/05/03 4606.4 49,562 0.00 2,946,180 14,990 1,969,580 1.69
06/19/03 4939.83 49,896 0.77 2,971,985 25,805 1,995,385 1.2%
07/11/03 4939.8 49,896 100.00 2,971,983 0 1,995,385 G.00
07/24/03 53314 50,287 0.00 2,972,362 Kry) 1,995,762 0.02
08/14/03 5830.6 50,787 0.95 3,013,517 41,532 2,036,917 0.78
08/28/03 6164.9 51,121 .51 3,040,900 27,383 2,064,300 137
09/11/03 6503.1 51,459 0.00 3,067,641 26,741 2,091,041 132
09/25/03 5838.4 51,794 0.21 3,095,020 27,379 2,118,420 1.36
10/09/03 7175.6 52,132 0.00 3,122,624 81,724 2,146,024 1.35
10/23/03 T511.7 52,468 0.00 3,149,200 26,576 2,172,600 132
11/06/03 NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA
11/20/03 8181.5 53,138 0.33 3,204,612 55,412 2,228,012 1.38
12/04/03 8518.1 53,474 0.00 3,233,956 29,344 2,201,944 0.49
12/18/03 3850.5 53,807 1.07 3,264,487 30,531 2,232,475 1.53
01/08/04 9356.3 54312 0.00 3,312,485 47,998 2,276,010 1.58
01/22/04 9690.0 54,646 0.68 3,344,994 32,509 2,308,519 1.62
02/05/04 10025.8 54,982 006 3,377,510 32,516 2,341,035 1.61
02/19/04 10356.5 55,313 1.58 3,410,457 32,947 2,373,982 1.66
03/04/04 10695.4 55,651 0.00 3,446,501 36,044 2,410,026 .77
03/18/04 11030.3 55,985 0.33 3,480,890 34,389 2,444,415 1.71
04/07/04 11509.2 56,465 0.23 3,524,179 43,289 2,487,704 1.51
04/22/04 11869.1 56,825 0.03 3,552,144 27,965 2,515,669 1.30
05/06/04 12206.1 57,162 0.00 3,579.927 27,783 2,543,452 1.37
05/19/04 12521.5 57,478 0.00 3,607,015 27,088 2,570,540 1.43
06/02/04 12853.0 57,809 1.34 3,635,580 28,565 2,599,105 1.44
06/16/04 13198.0 58,154 .00 3,664,594 29014 2,628,119 140
07/08/04 13714.7 58,671 2.14 3,708,440 43,846 2,671,965 1.4
07/22/04 14050.1 59,006 0.18 3,736,245 27,805 2,699,770 1.38
08/12/04 14553.6 59,510 0.10 3,777,215 40,970 2,740,740 1.36
08/26/04 14850.0 59,846 0.00 3,803,030 25,815 2,766,555 1.28
09/02/04 15058.1 60,014 0.00 3,811,977 8,947 2,775,502 0.89
09/16/04 153938 60,350 0.09 3,832,211 20,234 2,795,736 1.00
10/07/04 156015 50,858 0.00 3,867,732 35,521 2,831,257 1.17
10/21/04 162353 61,151 0.65 3,891,217 23,485 2,854,742 L.17
11/04/04 16572.1 651,528 0.00 3,917,240 26,023 2,880,765 1.29
11/18/04 16908.1 61,864 0.00 3,942,990 - 25,750 2,906,515 1.28
12/02/04 172422 52,198 0.57 3,967,880 24,890 2,931,405 1.24
12/16/04 17578.6 62,535 0.00 3,994,102 26,222 2,957,627 1.30
12/30/04 17915.0 62,871 0.00 4,020,937 26,835 2,934,462 1.33
01/05/05 18052.2 63,018 0.00 4,033,820 12,883 2,997,345 1.46
01/19/05 18396.1 63,352 0.63 4,063,602 29,782 3,027,127 1.49
02/02/05 187335 653,650 0.00 4,091,628 28,026 3,055,153 1.38
02/16/05 19068.0 64,024 .45 4,117,922 26,204 3,081,447 1.31
03/02/05 19405.9 64,362 0.00 4,146,956 29,034 3,110,481 1.43
03/16/05 19740.7 64,697 0.36 4,175,328 23,372 3,138,853 1.41
03/30/05 200724 65,028 1.28 4,203,345 28,017 3,166,870 141
04/07/05 20262.7 65,219 0.89 4,219,430 16,085 3,182,955 141
04/268/05 20577.9 65,534 0.00 4,244,807 25377 3,208,332 1.3
05/04/05 20915.2 63,871 0.00 4,269,751 24,944 3,233,276 1.23
REFORTING PERIOD: 3/30/05 to 5/4105
PERIOD AVERAGE FLOW RATE (gpm): 1.34
PERIOD YOLUME DISCHARGED (gallons): 94,423
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Table 1
Treatment System Metered Volume
ARCO Service Station #0608
17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue
San Lorenzo, California

£pm = Gallons per minute

N/A = Not available or not applicable

Initial 3-hour startup pumping period May 31, 2000

System restaried 6/5/00 (previously ran 9/25/91 - 8/21/95)

. System down during construction to main sewer line starting 6/25/01.

. System restarted 8/14/01 following completion of construction work.

Hour meter reading not recorded. Estimated hours using last 3 months average.

Hour meter reading not functioning.

Hour meter replaced.

An error in the table has been comrected to show correct flow rate values,

. Syster was down upon arrival due to utility power outage.

System restarted 5/30/03 after power restored fo system.

System was down upon arrival due pump overload. Pump was pulled for cleaning and inspection
. Downtime calculated by the following: 100 - [(Hours Running in Period) / {{Days in Reporting Period)*(24 hours/day)]}
Data from 11/6/03 site visit is unavailable. :

= /T Trm e 000 R
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- Table 2
Treatment System Analytical Data
ARCO Service Station #0608
17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue
San Lorenzo, Califomia

Ethyl-

Daie  TPH-g/GRO Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MIBE COD T88 pH DO
Sampled  (pg/L) (ng/L) (pe/L) {pg/L) (pg/l) (pg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L) (usits) (mg/L}
INFL (inflnent to primary carbon)

09726/51 38 43 0.6 1.6 1.1 NS N5 NS NA NA
10/22/91  ND<30  ND<0.3 ND<03  ND<03  ND<03 NS NS NS NA NA
1172291 ND<30 0.52 ND<0.3  ND<03  ND<0.3 NS NS N$ NA NA
12/19/91  ND<30  ND<0.3  ND<0.3  ND<0.3  ND<(3 NS NS NS$ NA NA
OI/16/91  ND<30  ND<03  ND<0.3  ND<03  ND<(.3 NS NS N$ NA NA
02/19/92 370 14 0.34 14 24 NS NS NS NA NA
03/17/92 160 18 0.32 0.56 1.6 NS NS NS NA NA
04/15/92 200 1 ND<0.3 7.3 077 NS NS NS NA NA
05/14/92 45 1.4 ND<0.3  ND<0.3  ND<0.3 NS NS NS NA NA
06/19/92 ND<30  ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3  ND<0).3 NS NS NS NA NA
07/14/92 97 25 ND<0.5 8.5 ND<).5 NS NS NS NA NA
08/18/92 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ~ ND<0.5 NS NS§ NS NA NA
09/15/92 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<035 NS NS NS NA NA
1/16/92  ND<350 ~ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0.5 NS NS NS NA NA
11/18/92  ND<50  ND<0.,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<03 NS NS NS NA NA
12/17/92 96 7.7 13 0.56 97 NS NS NS NA NA
01/18/93 100 13 6.6 1.4 11 NS NS NS NA NA
022293 480 36 29 49 96 NS - NS NS NA NA
03/15/93 310 29 14 49 55 NS NS NS NA NA
04/09/93 140 1 28 26 17 NS NS NS NA NA
05/13/93 530 27 12 18 96 NS NS NS NA NA
06/04/93 170 52 1.6 25 23 NS NS NS NA NA
07/20/93 200 12 0.91 8.2 29 NS NS "NS NA NA
08/16/93 150 49 0.63 29 15 NS NS NS NA NA
09/13/93 30 22 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 43 NS NS NS NA NA
10/08/93  ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 NS NS NS NA NA
11/19/93  ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05  ND<D5 NS NS NS NA NA
12/21/93 73 35 ND<0.5 1.9 8.4 NS NS NS NA NA
01/18/94 60 31 ND<0.5 32 43 NS NS NS NA NA
02/17/94  ND<50 25 ND<0.5 21 3.1 NS NS NS NA NA
03/15/94 ND<50 ND<05  ND<05  ND<0.5  ND<DS5 NS NS NS NA NA
04/21/94 110 78 ND<1.0 9.6 ND<1.0 NS NS NS NA NA
05/13/94 230 23 ND<0.5 14 6 NS NS N$ NA NA
06/14/94 230 12 ND<0.5 16 1.5 NS NS NS NA NA
07/14/94 270 69 ND<0.5 15 1.9 NS NS NS NA NA
08/18/94  ND<30 18 ND<0.5 15 ND<0.5 NS NS NS NA NA
09/12/94  ND<50  ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 NS NS NS NA NA
10/18/04  ND<50  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 NS NS NS NA NA
110594  ND<50 0.66 ND<0.5 26 ND<0.5 NS NS NS NA NA
12/05/94 470 k) 0.59 29 6.2 NS NS NS NA NA
01/04/95  ND<50 1.1 ND<0.50 14 ND<0.50 NS NS NS NA NA
02/06/95 100 24 1.1 1.2 2.8 NS NS NS NA NA
03/02/95 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 NS NS NS NA NA
04/04/95 290 6.6 ND<0.50 10 1.7 NS NS NS NA NA
05/02/95 240 71 ND<0.50 32 1.6 NS NS N§ NA NA
06/05/05  ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 NS NS NS NA NA
07/06/95 270 24 ND<0.50 76 1 NS NS N$ NA NA
08/21/95 230 18 ND<0.50 1.6 0.92 NS NS N§ NA NA
061500 700 7.24 ND<1.00 211 ND<1.00 361 NS NS NA NA
074800 133 5.09 0.508  ND<0.300 ND<0.500 272 NS NS NA NA
48/10/00 144 28 ND<0.500 1.04 ND<0.500 126 NS NS NA NA
09/08/00 261 2.74 0.826 0.626  ND<0.500 120 NS NS NA NA
10/10/00 114 ND<0.500 1.68 0.843  ND<0.500 ND<2.50 NS NS NA NA
11407/00 128 ND<0.500 ND<(.500 ND<0.300 ND<0).500 98.6 NS NS NA NA
12/05/00 167 0.775  ND<0.500 ND<0.300 ND<0.500 104 NS NS NA NA
01/04/01  ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<(.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 86.8 NS NS NA NA
02/06/01 203 0.572  ND<0.500 0513  ND<0.500 $0.5 NS NS NA NA
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Table 2
Treatment System Analytical Da¢a

ARCO Service Station #0608
17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue
San Lorenzo, California
Ethyl-
Date  TPH-g/GRO Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MiBE CoD TS8 pH Do
_ Sampled  (ug/l) (ng/L) (ne/L) (ug'l) (pg/l) {ug/L) {mg/L) {(mg/L) (units) (mg/L)
INFL (influent to primary carbon) (cont.)

03/08/01 219 ND<0_500 6.16 1.0 0.682 3] NS NS NA NA
04/18/01 74.5 ND=<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0,500 ND<0.500 97.5 NS NS NA NA
05/04/01 63.3 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 932 NS NS NA NA
06/09/01 64 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 71 NS NS NA NA
07/05/01 100 ND<0.50 2.5 ND<(.50  ND<0(.50 430 NS NS NA NA
08/14/01 290 22 3.5 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 870 NS NS NA NA
09/05/01  ND<100 ND<1.0 ND<1.D ND<1.0 ND<1.0 340 NS NS NA NA
10/05/01 ND<S0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 150 NS NS NA NA
11/13/01 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<050 ND<0.50 92 NS NS NA NA
12/11/01 65 ND<0.50 0.58 ND<050 ND<0.50 33 NS NS NA NA
}1/04/02 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0350 ND<0.50 140 NS NS NA NA
02/05/02 100 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 190 NS NS NA NA
030502 130 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 350 NS NS NA NA
04/08/02 400 9.6 ND<1.0 1.4 ND<1.0 260 NS NS NA NA
05/16/02 310 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 330 NS NS NA NA
10/07/02 150 4.1 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 130 NS NS NA NA
11/07/02 250 ND<0.50 10 0.7 0.77 210 NS NS NA NA
12/05/2 220 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 131 NS NS NA NA
01/03/03 170 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 140 NS NS NA NA
2/13/03*  ND<250  ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2 5 66 NS NS NA NA
327030 1o ND<).50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 n NS NS NA NA
4/24/03 * 120 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<.50 ND=<0.50 56 NS NS NA NA
5/30/03* 20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<50 NS NS NA NA
06/19/03 160 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 46 NS NS NA NA
07/24/03 51 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 4147 NS NS NA NA
08/28/03 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 30 (40)b NS NS NA NA
09/25/03 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 23 NS NS NA NA
10/23/03 ND<50 ND<0).50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<9.50 28 (28)" NS NS NA NA
11/20/03 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 n NS NS NA NA
12/18/03 52 ND<(Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 27 NS NS NA NA
01/22/04 ND<50 ND<(,50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<1.0 27 NS NS NA NA
02/19/04 ND<50 ND<L50  ND<0.50 ND<0Q.50 ND<1.0 25 NS NS NA NA
03/18/04 ND<50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.530 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 27 NS NS NA NA
04/07/04 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 25 N§ NS NA NA
04/22/104 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<1.0 19 NS NS NA NA
05/19/04 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND=<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 19 NS NS NA NA
06/16/04 63 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 20 NS NS NA NA
07/22/04 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<L50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 15 NS NS NA . NA
08/26/04 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(}.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 23 NS N§ NA NA
09/16/04 ND=<50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<1.0 18 NS NS NA NA
10/21/04 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<LO 17 NS NS NA NA
11/18/04 ND<50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 14 NS NS NA NA
1216/04 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<D0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 15 NS NS NA NA
011905 84 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 19 NS NS NA NA
02/16/05 ND<50° ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 WND<1.0 29 NS NS NA NA
03/16/05 56 ¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 21 NS NS NA NA
04/20/05 ND=<50 ND<(}.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 19 NS NS NA NA
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Table 2
Treatment System Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #0608
17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue
San Lorenzo, California
Ethyl-

Date  TPH-g/GRO Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MIBE COD TSS pH DO

Sampled {(pe/L) {pe/L) {ngL) (rgL) {ng/k) {ug/l) {mg/L) {mg/L) (units) {mg/L)
MID-1 {between primary and secondary carbons)

05726/91 ND<30 ND<0.3  ND<0.3  ND<0.3  ND<03 N3 NS NS NA NA
10/22/91 ND<30 ND<(}.3 ND=<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 NS NS NS NA NA
12/19/91 ND<3) ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 NS NS NS NA NA
0116/91 ND<30 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 N§ NS NS NA NA
02/19/92 ND<30 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 NS NS NS NA NA
03/17/92 ND<30 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 NS NS NS NA NA
04/15/92 ND<30 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 NS NS NS NA NA
05/14/92 ND<30 ND=<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<(.3 ND<(.3 NS NS NS NA NA
06/19/92 ND<30 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND=0.3 NS NS NS NA NA
07114/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
08/18/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
09/15/92 _NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
10/16/92 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS§ NA NA
11/18/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
12/17/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
01/18/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
02/22/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
03/15/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
04/09/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
05/13/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
06/04/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
07/14/94 ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS NA NA
08/17/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
09/12/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NA NA
10/18/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NA NA
11405/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
12/05/94 N§& NS NS NS NS NS ) NS NS NA NA
01/04/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
02/06/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NA NA
03/02/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
06/05/00 ND<30.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 NS NS NA NA
07/08/00 ND<30.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND=(.500 ND<2.50 NS N§ NA NA
08/10/00 ND<500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<5.00 NS NS NA NA
09/08/00 "ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 NS NS . NA NA
10/10/60  ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 NS NS NA NA
11/07/60  ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 NS NS NA NA
1205/00 ND=<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<D.500 ND<2.50 NS NS NA NA
01/04/01  ND<$50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<®.500 ND<2.50 NS NS NA NA
02/06/01 ND<30.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 NS NS NA ' NA
03/08/01 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 NS NS NA NA
04/18/01 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 NS NS NA NA
05/04/01 ND<50.0 ND<(.500 ND<0.500 ND<Q500 ND<(.500 ND<2.50 NS NS NA NA
06/09/01 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<2.5 NS NS NA NA
07/05/01 ND<5( ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 NS NS NA NA
08/14/01 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<®0.50 ND<2.5 NS NS NA NA
09/05/1 NiD<50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<050 ND<D.50 ND<2.5 NS NS NA NA
10/05/01 ND<530 ND<(.50 ND<0350 ND<(.50¢ ND<0.50 ND<2.5 NS NS NA NA
11/13/01 ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 33 NS NS NA NA
12/11/01 ND<50 ND<(0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 57 NS NS NA NA
01/04/02 ND<50 ND<(0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 9 NS NS NA NA
02/05/02 ND<350 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 26 NS NS NA NA
03/05/02 ND=<350 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 17 NS NS NA NA
04/08/02 ND<50 ND<Q50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{(.50 39 NS NS NA NA
05/16/02 NDP<50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 58 NS NS NA NA
